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BEFGRE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Fox Fiber 
Optics for violation of Rules 
25-24.4 70 , F.A.C. , Certificate 
of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required , and 
25-4 . 043 , F. A.C ., Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiries. 

In re: Application for transfer 
of Interexchange 
Telecommunications Certificate 
No . 2929 from WATS /800 , Inc. 
d/b/a ITS to ITS Billing, Inc. 
d/b/a ITS d/b/a Fox Fiber 
Optics . 

DOCKET NO . 961233-TI 

DOCKET NO . 970650-TI 
ORDER NO . PSC-98 - 1087-FOF-TI 
ISSUED: August 11 , 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the dispos1tion of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR . 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT OFFER 
AND 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING TRANSFER OF INTEREXCHANGE 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS CERTIFICATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein concerning the transfer 
of the Interexchange Telecommunications certificate is preliminary 
in nature and will become final unless a person whose substantial 
interests are affected files a petition for a formal proceeding , 
pursuant to Rule 25- 22.029 , Florida Administrative Code. 
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CASE BACKGROUND 

By Order No. PSC-97-0511- FOF-TI, issued On May 5 , 1997, in 
Docket No. 961233-TI , the Commission ordered Fox Fiber Optics ( Fox) 
to show cause why it should not be fined $100 , 000 for viola tion of 
Rule 25- 24 .470 , Florida Administrative Code , and $25,000 for 
violation of Rule 25-4 . 043 , Flo rida Administrative Code. On 
May 27 , 1997 , Fox filed its Response to Order No. PSC- 97 - 0511-
FOF-TI , in which it denied the violations and requested a hea~ing 

pursuant to Sectio n 120 . 57 , Florida Statutes . Accordi ngly , a 
hearing was set for November 5 , 1997 . 

On May 27 , 1997 , WATS/800 advised us that it planned use the 
registered fictitious names "ITS Billing,u "ITS,u "Info r mation and 
Telephone Services , u and "Fo x Fiber Opticsu fo r various product 
offe r i ngs. Docket No. 970650-TI was opened f o r purpo~~s o f 
processing this certificate name c hange. On July 11 , 1997 , ITS 
Billing , Inc. , filed an Application for Authority to Provide 
Interexchange Telecommunications Service within the State of 
Florida , seeking transfer of Certificate No . 2929 from WATS /800 , 
Inc ., d / b / a ITS , d/b/a ITS Bil ling , Inc. , d/b/a Informa t i on and 
Telephone Services , and d/b/a Fox Fiber Optics to ITS Billing, 
Inc. , d/b/a ITS Billing , Inc. , d/b/a ITS, d/b/a Information and 
Telephone Services , and d/b / a Fox Fiber Optics (ITS) . We restyled 
Docket No . 970650 to reflect that its purpose was to e xar ine the 
a pplication to transfer WATS /800 ' s certificate to ITS . ITS 
submitted the requ i red tariffs on August 8, 1997. 

SHOW CAUSE 

In response to our Order t o Show Cause , Order No . 97 - 0511-FOF­
TP , Fox indicated that it did not believe it had to be 
certificated, but acknowledged that because the principals and 
management of Fox a nd WATS /800 are the same , the need for 
certification may not be clear . Fox also indicated that it had not 
responded t o our inquiries because the inquiries had no t been 
directed to company management . 

On June 6 , 1997 , Fox s ubmi tted a settlement pro posal where it 
stated t hat (1) it is taking s teps to make it clear that serv ice is 
being provided by WATS /800 , Inc ., (WATS /800) , an inte rexc hange 
carrier ope r ating in Florida (Certificate No. 2929), under the 
fictitious name and service mark " Fox Fiber Optics ;u (2) Fox and 
WATS/800 have retained counsel as t he primary contact to ensure 
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timely response to our inquiries; and (3) Fox is prepared to pay 

$10 , 000 in lieu of a fine in settlement of all potential sanctions. 

Our staff was , however, concerned with certain portions of Fox's 
proposal. In view of these concerns, the company and our staff had 

further discussions regarding this matter . 

On July 25 , 1997, Fox submitted a revised settlement proposal. 

Therein , it proposed to make a payment in lieu of a fine in the 
a mo unt of $20,000. The settlement proposal is attached and 

incorporated herein as Attachment A. The company emphasized, 

however, that the transfer of certificate from WATS /800 to ITS is 

an essential part of the settlement , because WATS/800 has declared 
bankruptcy, and its assets have been assigned to ITS pursuant to a 

creditors ' agreement approved by the court . The company further 

stated that ITS will provide telecommunications services as a 
switchless rebiller upon transfer of Certificate No. 2929 . 

Upon consideration, we hereby accept the settlement offer 

proposed by Fox. The $20 , 000 payment shall be remi tted to the 

Florida Public Service Commiss ion within five business days from 

the issuance of this Order . The $20 , 000 payment shall be forwarded 
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State of 

Florida General Revenue Fund , pursuant to Section 364 . 285 ( 1) , 
Florida Statutes . 

TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE NO. 2929 

On May 27 , 1997 , WATS/800 and ITS filed a joint request for 
transfer of Interexchange Telecommunications (IXC) Certificate No . 

2929 from WATS/800 to ITS. As noted , the assets of WATS/800 have 

been assigned to ITS to e nable the company to continue oper~tions . 

Section 364 . 337 , Florida Statutes, authorizes us to grant a 

certificate to provide intrastate telecommunications service upon 
a showing of sufficient technical, financial, and management 
capability. Section 364.335 , Florida Statutes , requires that we 
act upon applications for certificate and for transfers of 
ce rtificate in the interest of promoting the competitive provision 
of telecommunication services , and to apply the same criteria in 

both cases. 

Upon review and consideration of its application, we find that 
ITS has sufficient financial capability to satisfy the requirements 

of Section 364 .337, Florida Statutes , although ITS provided an 
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income statement for the period February 7, 1997 , to May 31 , 1997 , 
reflecting a net loss of $568 , 306 on revenues o f $1,337 , 321 , which 
caused some concerns i nitially. ITS explained, however, that its 
losses were largely attributable to high start-up costs incurred in 
launching a sweepstakes marketing campaign, whic h included 
extensive measures designed to avoid unauthorize d Primary 
Interexchange Carrier (PIC) c hanges . ITS abandoned the campaign 
after only a few months when it failed to realize the revenues 
anticipated from it . ITS stated that it believed it was currently 
operating profitably. Nevertheless , the company added that if we 
do not approve the transfer of WATS/800 ' s cer tificate , the company 
will be placed in severe financial distress. 

In subsequent correspondence , ITS indicated that it has been 
able to reduce expenses , build its customer base , and achieve 
current profitability since October 1997. It has provided u s with 
summaries of cash recei pts and disbursements s howing cash fl ow of 
$10 , 187 on receipts of $280,872 for March 1998 and $59 , 384 on 
receipts of $279, 032 for April 1998 . ITS also provided us with an 
i ncome statement for the period Fe bruary 7 , 1997 , to December 31 , 
1997 , showing a net loss of $1,089 , 419 o n opera ting reven ues of 
$3 , 369 , 580 . It also included a balance sheet showing assets of 
$1 , 052 , 882 and shareholders ' equity of $553 , 750. In addition , ITS 
asserts that it has provided telecommunications services over the 
past year to the present without any significant complaints , in 
spite of its financial problems. Thus, ITS asserts that it has 
satisfied the criteria of Section 364 .337(3) , Florida Statutes . 

Whi le we have some reservations concerning the financial 
capability of ITS , we are persuaded by the company' s cur r ent 
performance that it is resolving its financial problems. While 
still substantial , ITS's operating losses in the last six months of 
1997 amounted to a lesser perc entage of revenues than in the 
preceding four months . Its current operations reflect positive 
cash flows . Thus, we believe that ITS has demonstrated sufficient 
financial capability as required by Section 364 . 337 (3) , Florida 
Statutes. In addition , ITS has provided services since February 
1997 to an a pparently increasing number of customers without any 
quality problems of which staff is aware . For these reasons , we 
find that ITS has demonstrated sufficient technical , financial , and 
management capability to provide telecommunications services in 
Florida. We find the transfer is in the public interest , and , 
hereby, approve the transfer of Certificate No . 2929 form WATS/800 
to ITS. IXC Certificate No. 2929 s hall be amended to reflect t hat 
ITS is the holder of this certificate. 
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If this Order becomes final and effective, it shall serve as 
ITS' certificate. ITS shall, therefore, retain this Order as proof 
of certification. We emphasize that IXCs are subject to Chapter 
25-24, Florida Administrative Code , Part X, Rules Governing 
Telephone Service Provided by Interexchange Telephone Companies. 
IXCs are also required to comply with all applicable provisions of 
Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 25-4, Florida 

·Administrative Code. Further, pursuant to the provisions of 
Order No. 16804, issued November 4, 1986, IXCs may not construct 
facilities to bypass a local exchange company without the prior 
approval of this Commission . 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission 
settlement offer proposed by Fox Fiber Optics , attached 
incorporated in this Order as Attachment A, is hereby approved. 
is further 

that 
and 
It 

ORDERED that Fox Fiber Optics shall remit the $20, 000 payment 
in settlement to the Florida Public Service Commission wi thin five 
business days from the issuance of this Order. The $20 , 000 payment 
shall be forwarded t o the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the State of Florida General Revenue Fund . It is further 

ORDERED that upon remittance of the $20 , 000 payment , Docket 
No . 961233 -TI shall be closed . 

ORDERED that the request for transfer of Interexch~nge 

Telecommunications Certificate No. 2929 from WATS/800 , Inc. d/b/a 
ITS to ITS Billing, Inc. d/b/a ITS d/b/a Fox Fiber Optics , is 
hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 
2929 shall be amended to reflect that ITS Billing, Inc . d/b/a ITS 
d/b/a Fox Fiber Optics , is the holder of this certificate. 

ORDERED that ITS Billing , Inc. d/b/a ITS d/b/a Fox Fiber 
Optics Interexchange Telecommunications service Certificate No. 
2929 is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the body 
of this Order. It is further 
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ORDERED that this Order will serve as ITS Billing , Inc . d/b/a 
ITS d /b/a Fox Fiber Optics 's certificate and that this Order shal l 
be retained as proof of certificat ion. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, concern ing the 
transfer of the Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No . 
2929 are issued as proposed agency action , and shall become final 
and effective unless an appropriate petition , in the form provided 
by Rule 28 - 106 . 201, Florida Administrative Code , is received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0850 , by the close of 
business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further 
Proceedings o r Judicial Reviewu attached hereto . It is fu rther 

ORDERED that in the event the portions of this Order 
pertaining to the transfer of Certificate No . 2929 become final , 
Docket 970650- TI shall be closed . It is further 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 11th 
day of August , ~. 

BLANCA S . BAY6, Directo 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

BK/KMI? 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 569 ( 1) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
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should not be const r ued to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted o r result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final action 
approving the settlement o ffer proposed by Fox Fiber Optics may 
request : l) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for 
reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, florida 32399-
0850 , within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the 
form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060 , florida Administrative Code ; or 
2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or the first District Court of 
Appeal i n the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing 
a notice of appeal with the Director, Division o f Records and 
reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be completed 
within t hirty (30) days after the issuance of this order , pursuant 
to Rule 9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The notice of 
appeal must be i n the form specified in Rule 9. 900 (a) , c'lo r ida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

The transfer of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate 
No . 2929 proposed herein is preliminary in nature . Any person whose 
substantial int erests are affected by the action proposed by this 
order may fil e a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form 
provided by Rule 28-106 . 201 , Florida Admini strative Code . This 
petition must be received by the Director , Division of Records and 
Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee , fl o r i da 32399-
0850 , by t he close of business on September 1 , 1998 . 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date . 

Any obj ect ion or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is consider ed abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted , it does not 
interested person ' s r i ght to a hea ring . 

case-by-case basis . If 
affect a substantially 
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If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above , any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Appeal in the case of a water o r wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be complt::i.:ed 
within thirty ( 30) days of the effective date of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified i n Rule 9 . 900( a ) , 
Florida Rules of Appel late Procedure. 
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WIGGINS & VILLACOBTA., P.A.. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

501 CAST TCNNCSSCC ST.CCT 

JIOST O,.,.ICC OltAWC• 1857 

TAI..L.AMASSEE. ,.I..O .. IOA 32302 

YlA HAl'fi2 DELIVERY 

Mr. Charles Pellegrini 

TCLC .. H ONC (8~) ZU·I5~ 

TCLCCa...I Cit (8~) ZU·I888 

July 25 , 1997 

Divi s ion of Communications 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Flori da 32399 - 0850 

I lu ll· '' • 
":.) ;-:I ' ; :. - • • • i -= . -:.. - -- ---. 
_j~ ' .. ') c, 1 :~, ; i 
,, • , J 

·· - ··- ·· 

Re : DOCKET NO. 961233-TI : In Re : Ini t iat ion of show cause 
proceedings against Fox Fiber Optics f or violation o f 
Rules 25-24 . 470, F .A.C., Certificate o f Public 
Convenience and Necess i ty Required, and 25-4. 043 , 
Response to Commi ssion Staff Inquiries. 

Dear Mr . Pel l egrini : 

The purpose of thi s l e tter is to propose a settlement of the 
above show cause proce eding against Fox Fiber Optics (Respondent ) . 
As such, t h i s communication is privileged and confidential , 1 dnd 
nothing herein may be v i ewed as an admi ssion agai nst interest o r i n 
any way used agai nst Respondent if this dispute is not settled. 

Allegation. 

The Show Cause Order alleges two v iolations by Respondent . 
Fi rst, it alleges tha t Respondent provided i ntrastate 
telecommunications services for hire within t he State o f Florida · 
wi thout certification to do so. Second, the Show Cause Order 
alleges that Responden t violated Rule 25-4 . 043 by knowingly and 
wi llfully refusing or fail i ng to timely respond to inqui r i es 
propounded by staff. 

On May 27, 1997 , Respondent filed its Response to the Show 
Cause Order setting out its defenses to the two allegations , along 
with an explanation of the circumstances apparently triggering the 

Respondent is not claiming protection from disclosure under 
the Public Records law, but rather protection against use of this 
communication against i t if this matter cannot be settled. 

··' 



.. 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1087-FOF-TI 
DOCKET NOS. 961233- TI and 970650-TI 
PAGE 10 

Mr. Charles Pellegrini 
July 25, 1997 
Page 2 

ATTACHMENT A 

Commission's enforcement action . These defenses notwithstanding, 
Res'pondent' s principal concern is to resolve this matter t o t he 
Commission's satiefaction and to ensure that ita operations are in 

. compliance wi th applicable Commission requirements. With this 
objective in mind and without admitting the alleged violat ions, 
Respondent would like to (1 ) recap and supplement its response t o 
the. allegations, and (2) state the specific terma of the proposed 
settlement. 

UCAP 01' USPONSa TO ~QATIOlfS 

Alleged Vncertificated Provision of Seryice 

With respect to the first allegation, Respondent has explained 
that its management and princi pals were also the management and 
principals of WATS/ 800 , which was doing busineae as Fox Fiber 
Optics. WATS/800 previousl y had been granted IXC authori ty and i s 
the holder of Certificate Number 2929. All customers alleg~dly 
served by Respondent were in fact customers of WATS/800, a 
certificated interexchange carrier. These customers were assigned 
to the carrier identification code of WATS/ 800 and customer service 
was provi ded by WATS/ 800 . Respondent's funct i on was to market t he 
services of the certificated carrier and it did so out of the same 
offices from which WATS/800 operated. In short , Fox Fiber Optics 
was intended to be a marketing arm of WATS/800, not a separate 
telecommunications company. 

Respondent understands that the business relationshi p and 
functions between it and WATS/800 were confusing to the o· tside 
observer, and that the facts could support an inference that 
Respondent had itself become the provider in the eyes of t he 
customer . As an ameliorating factor, however, this i s not a case 
of an entity providing long distance service without regard to need 
f or certification by the Commission . On the contrary, the 
management and principals of Respondent were the same persons who 
obt~ined the requisite certificati on for WATS/ 800, the entity for · 
which they believed Respondent was marketing. 

Sometimes a marketer of telecommunication services will cross 
the line between selling and providing and become an uncertificated 
provider. Although one could conclude that this is what Respondent 
did, such a conclusion would be a distortion of what actually 
happened . The better view is that WATS/800 began doing business 
under a fictitious name , "WATS/ 800 , d/ b/ a Fox Fiber Optics" without 
giving notice to the Commission. To reiterate, Fox Fiber Optics 
had set itself up aa an authorized sales agent for WATS/800 and was 
intended to be a marketing arm for that company. In any event, 
because this view better reflec.ts the economic relationship bet..,.s en 
Respondent and WATS/800, the cure is not to have Respondent become 
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ATTACBMENT A 

certificated, but to reflect on Certificate Number 2923 that the 
holder is doing business under the fictitious name "Fox Fiber 
Optics." 

Alleged Failure to Respond to Stoff Inquiries 

With respect to the second allegation, Respondent has 
explained that the notices sent by staff to Respondent were not 
directed to an officer of the company or any other authorized agent 
of the company . Rather, these notices were sent by certified mail 
to an employee, who is no longer with the company, Mr. Dennis 
Marshall. Mr . Damien Freeman , the chief executive officer for both 
Respondent and WATS/800 , is personally frustrated that Respondent 
is viewed as non-responsive when neither he nor anyone else i n 
Respondent's management was aware that staff inquiries had been 
received by an employee of the company . 

If one views the response of WATS/800 to staff inquiries over 
the past two years, one does not find t he company non-respon~ ~ve. 
Thus, the regulatory history of WATS/800 supports Mr. Fre,~n·s 

contention that the company did not fail to respond to any inquiry 
of which it was aware. 

PROPOSKD SIITTLIIXD'r 

· Although this is a complicated case in some respects, the 
objective here is straightforward: to resolve to the Commission's 
satisfaction the show cause proceeding and to insure that t he 
holder of Certificate Number 2929 provides service only under names 
on file with the Commission and reflected on the certificate. Ou~ 

proposed plan for achieving this resolution and result i volves 
only two steps, although the second step is not typical. 

Step 1; $20. 000 Payment 

Fi rst, Respondent proposes to make a $20,000 payment to the · 
State of Florida in lieu of a fine i n settlement of all potential 
sanctions that might be imposed as a result of the violations 
alleged the Show Cause Order. Thi s amount appears consistent with 
the emerging trend of Commission fines and settlements given t he 
context o! the alleged violation• . 

Step 2; Certificate Tranofer 

Second, Respondent proposes that Certificate Number 2929 be 
t ransferred from "WATS/ 800 d/b/a ITS Billing" to " ITS Billing, Inc. 
and d/b/a I nformation and Telephone Services and d/b/ a ITS and 
d/ b/o Fox Fiber Optics" ("ITS Billing" ). ITS Billing involves the 
same principals as WATS/800. This t ransfer, with the appropriate 

.... 
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recognition of the fictitious names, would ensure that the 
marketing activities of Respondent would not place it in j eopardy 
o f : bei ng viewed as providing telecommunications services while 
avoiding confusion over its relationship to the certificate holder . 
For example, if a consumer called the Commission with an i nquiry 
about "Fox Fi ber Optics," the Commission's recorda would reflect 
that ITS Billing Inc. otters eervicee under thie !ictitioue name . 
ITS Billing has already applied tor this traneter, and the requeet 
has been assigned Docket Number 970650-TI - Request for name change 
on Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No . 2929 from 
WATS/800, Inc. d/b/a ITS Billing to ITS and d / b/a ITS Billing and 
d/b/a Information and Telephone Services and d / b/a Fox Fiber 
Optics . 

Typically in resolving a show cause action for uncertificated 
provision of service the second step woul d involve a s i mple gr ant 
of a cert i ficate to t he respondent so that fut ure provision of 
service is authorized and complies with all applicable regulations . 
In this case, however , Respondent has no desire t o be a 
telecommunications company but rather would s i mpl y market for the 
cer tificate holder. Moreover, a transfer of the certificate is 
necessary because WATS/ 800, the current certificate holder, has 
been declared bankrupt (Chapter 7) and pursuant to a settlement 
agreement among the creditors and approved by the Bankruptcy Court, 
its assets have been assigned to ITS Billing Inc., which will 
provide intrastate service upon transfer of the certificate . 

Although this second step i nvolves two entities other than 
Respondent, it is an essenti al part of the settlement . Wi th t his 
transfer, customers can continue to receive bills under t he service 
mark "Fox Fiber Optics• without Respondent being vi ewed as 
providing uncertificated service. Also, with this transfer, a new, 
financially solvent enti ty can ensure continuity of service to 
customers while expanding i ts operations. Moreover, the 
continuation of the busi ness by ITS Billi ng i s a critical factor in 
the ability of Fox Fiber Optics to pay the proffered $20,000 . 

PINANCXAL, TKCliNICAL Alm ICAMAODXAL PITHI:SS OP ITS BILLING 

I have avoided a di scussion of how WATS/800 became financially 
di stressed because it is not germane and because this i s the 
subject of a lawsuit brought by WATS/ 800 against ita underlying 
carrier and others . It might be useful, however, to make t wo 
observations. Firat, although WATS/800'8 financial condition was 
precarious during the time Respondent was marketing ita services, 
neither WATS/800 nor Respondent resorted to "slamming s chemes" to 
generate needed traffic and revenue . Indeed, the show cause action 
here focuses on unauthori zed provision of service and failure to 
respond to staff i nqui r ies , not customer deception. The level of 

.... 
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customer complaints against WATS/800 i s within industry norma; i n 
short, one would not suspect from the customer complaint activity 
that WATS/800 was in financial distress. I believe this supports 
the view that the management of WATS/800 and Fox Fiber Optics 
conducted their activities in good faith. 

Second, the corporate reorganization decision to transfer 
assets from WATS/800 to ITS Billing Inc. was hanwnered out by 
creditors and effected by order of the bankruptcy court. Because 
of · this and b-.cause the management of WATS/800 provided quality 
service during a period of distress, I believe it reasonable to 
conclude that ITS Billing, as an applicant for authority under the 
same basic management, is financially, technically, and 
managerially fit to provide telecommunications service in the State 
of Florida. 

In conclus ion, Respondent regrets any confus ion that has 
occurred as a result of the dual use of the name and service mark 
"Fox Fiber Optics. " Respondent also regrets that internal 
miscommunication concerning staff inquiries has resulted in 
inconvenience to the Commission. Respondent and ita principals 
reaffirm their commitment to full compliance with all appl icable 
Commission regulations. Thus, we are hopeful that staff and the 
Commission will find this good faith offer of settlement acceptable 
and in the public int erest. 

Please contact me if any additional information is required. 

~
n e ly, 

- ~ · 
a~. Wiggi~ 

cc: Tom Williams 

··' 
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